MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAI, PRINT

1915



RESOLVES

OOOOO

STATE OF MAINE

1915




900

CHapr. 387

Maine
School for
Feeble
Minded, in
favor of.

George T.
Hinchliffe,
in favor of,

Winifred
M. Bearce,
in favor of.

FEEBLE MINDED—G. T. HINCHLIFFE—W, M, BEARCE,

Chapter 387.

Resolve Authorizing the Governor and Council to Use Any Unexpended
Balance in the Treasury for Construction of One or More Buildings
for the Care of Inmates at the School for Feeble Minded at Pownal.
Resolved, That the Governor and Council are hereby author-

ized to use any unexpended balance in the Treasury, such sum

of money not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars as they
may deem necessary for the erection of any building or build-
ings for the care of inmates at the State School for Feeble

Minded ¢t Pownal.

Approved April 2, 1915,

Chapter 388,

Resolve in Favor of George T, Hinchliffe for Services as Clerk, Stenog-
rapher and Typewriter of the Committee on Sea and Shore Fisheries.
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred fifty dollars be,
and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to George T. Hinchliffe
for services as clerk, stenographer and typewriter to the Com-
mittee on Sea and Shore Fisheries during the Seventy-fifth
Legislature,

Approved April 2, 1915,

Chapter 389.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Pay Winifred M. Bearce, Stenographer
and Typist to the Secretary of the Senate.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred fifty dollars be,
and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Winifred M. Bearce
of Winthrop, for services as stenographer and typist to the Sec-
retary oi the Senate; said services being rendered in the prep-
aration of the Journal of the Senate and to be rendered in the
preparation of the index of said journal.

Approved April 2, 1915.





